

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
POKERSTARS, ET AL.,)
)
Defendants,)
)
ALL RIGHTS, TITLE & INTEREST)
IN THE ASSETS OF)
POKERSTARS, ETC.,)
)
Defendants-In-Rem.)

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-02564-LBS

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO STAY IN REM CLAIMS AS TO DOMAIN DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION	5
B. THE COMMONWEALTH HAS PRIOR EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE DOMAIN NAMES	6
1. When the State Court Asserts Jurisdiction Over The Res Before the Federal Court, The Federal Court Cannot Exercise Jurisdiction	6
2. It Is Not Within The Discretion Of This Court To Exercise Jurisdiction Over The Res If The Franklin Circuit Court Previously Asserted Jurisdiction	8
3. The Franklin Circuit Court's Jurisdiction Attached When The Order of Seizure Was Issued	9
4. It Is Improper For This Court To Examine The Sufficiency Of The Franklin Circuit Court's Control Of The Res	11
5. The U.S.'s Attempted Seizure Does Not Affect Kentucky's Constructive Possession	12
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chesley v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 60, 66 (2nd Cir. 1991).	9
<i>Com. ex rel. Brown v. Interactive Media Entertainment and Gaming Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 32 (Ky. 2010).....	3
Commonwealth of Kentucky, ex rel. J. Michael Brown, Secretary Justice and Public Safety Cabinet v. 141 Internet Domain Names.....	1
<i>Commonwealth of Kentucky, ex rel. J. Michael Brown, Secretary Justice and Public Safety Cabinet v. Pocket Kings, Ltd, et al.</i> ,.....	3
<i>Covell v. Heyman</i> , 111 U.S. 176, 184, 4 S. Ct. 355 (1884)	11
<i>Interactive Media Entertainment and Gaming Ass'n v. Wingate</i> , 320 S.W.3d 692 (Ky. 2010) .	3
<i>Jordan v. Verizon Corp.</i> , 391 Fed.Appx. 10 (2nd Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Kline v. Burke Const. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226, 43 S.Ct. 79 (1922)	7
<i>Manway Const. Co., Inc. v. Housing Authority of City of Hartford</i> , 711 F.2d 501, 504 (2nd Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 189, 56 S.Ct. 780, 785 (1936).	6
<i>MLC Fishing, Inc. v. Velez</i> , 667 F.3d 140 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Moran v. Sturges</i> , 154 U.S. 256, 283-284 (1894).....	10
<i>One 1985 Cadillac Seville</i>	9, 13
<i>One 1985 Cadillac Seville</i> , 866 F.2d at 1145-1146	12
<i>One Cadillac Seville</i>	9
<i>Palmer v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 118, 129-130 (1909)	9
<i>Penn General</i>	8, 9
<i>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ex rel. Schnader</i> , 294 U.S. 189, 55 S.Ct. 386 (1935).....	8
<i>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ex rel. Schnader</i> , 294 U.S. 189, 55 S.Ct. 386 (1935),.....	8
<i>Penn General</i> , 294 U.S. at 196.....	11
<i>U.S. v. \$2,542 In U.S. Currency</i> , 754 F.Supp. 378 (D.Vt. 1990)	11
<i>U.S. v. \$490,920 in U.S. Currency</i> , 911 F.Supp. 720 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463, 56 S. Ct. 343 (1936)	7
<i>U.S. v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.</i> , <i>supra</i> , 296 U.S. at 479.	12

<i>U.S. v. One 1985 Cadillac Seville</i> , 866 F.2d 1142, 1145 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 919, AFL-CIO v. CenterMark Properties Meriden</i> , 30 F.3d 298 (2nd Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States of America v. Pokerstars, et al., All rights, Title & Interest in the Assets of Pokerstars, etc</i>	4
<i>v. 13</i>	
<i>York Hunter Const., Inc. v. Avalon Properties, Inc.</i> , 104 F.Supp.2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
